In consideration of his signature and non-revocation of
this Agreement, Holdings shall provide to Employee the following separation benefits:  

(a)  Salary  Continuation  .    Continued  payment  of  his  current  base  salary  at  the
annual rate of Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($575,000) (“Base Salary”) from
the Effective Date (as defined in paragraph 16) through March 31, 2016;

(b)  Performance  Bonus.  Employee  will  continue  to  be  eligible  for  the
Performance Bonus for 2015 to which Employee would otherwise be eligible pursuant to his

[...]

2016  and  no  later  than  April  22,  2016),  (“Second  Release”), Holdings  shall  provide  Employee  the
following additional benefits:  

(a)  Separation Pay.   Within ten days following the Effective Date of the Second
Release,  Holdings  will  pay  Employee  five  hundred  and  seventy-five  thousand  dollars
($575,000.00); and

(b)  Restricted Stock Units.     Upon   the Effective Date of the Second Release, the

12,109 Restricted Stock Units that otherwise would be unvested on the Separation Date shall
automatically  vest.  The  shares  of  Common  Stock  for  all  of  the  foregoing  Restricted  Stock